

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

May 16, 2018

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 2488, an Act concerning the issuance of temporary permits to practice cosmetology arts and sciences under certain circumstances, and including effective date provisions.

The above House File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Governor

cc:

Secretary of the Senate

Clerk of the House



House File 2488

AN ACT

CONCERNING THE ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY PERMITS TO PRACTICE

COSMETOLOGY ARTS AND SCIENCES UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES,

AND INCLUDING EFFECTIVE DATE PROVISIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 157.4, Code 2018, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

NEW SUBSECTION. 3. Notwithstanding section 157.13, subsection 1, the board may issue a temporary permit to practice in the cosmetology arts and sciences for the purpose of demonstrating cosmetology arts and sciences services to the public, or for providing cosmetology arts and sciences services to the public at not-for-profit events. A permit issued pursuant to this subsection shall be subject to the following requirements:

- a. The permit shall be issued for a specific event and may be issued to a salon, school of cosmetology arts and sciences, or person.
- b. The permit shall be posted and visible to the public at the location where the cosmetology arts and sciences services are provided.
 - c. The permit shall be valid for no longer than twelve days.
- d. An applicant for a temporary permit shall submit a completed application on a form provided by the board at least thirty days in advance of the intended use date.

- e. An applicant shall submit an application fee determined by the board by rule.
- f. The board shall issue no more than four permits to an applicant during a calendar year.
- g. A person providing cosmetology arts and sciences services at a not-for-profit event shall hold a current license to practice cosmetology arts and sciences.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

LINDA UPMEYER

Speaker of the House

CHARLES SCHNEIDER

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2488, Eighty-seventh General Assembly.

CARMINE BOAL

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved MAy 10 , 2018

KIM REYNOLDS

Governor